Planet Depos’

We Make It Happen™

CONFIDENTIAL - UNDER SEAL

Transcript of Hearing

Date: March 4, 2022
Case: Depp, Il -v- Heard

Planet Depos
Phone: 888.433.3767

Email: ranscripts@planetdepos.com

www.planetdepos.com

WORLDWIDE COURT REPORTING & LITIGATION TECHNOLOGY




10
1.1
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
12
20
21

22

VIRGINTIA:

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF FAIRFAX COUNTY

______________________________ 22
JOHN C. DEPE, Ii,
Plaintiff,
V. : Case No.
AMBER LAURA HEARD, : CL-2019-0002911
Defendant.
______________________________ s

CONFIDENTIAL - UNDER SEAL

HEARING
Before the Honorable PENNEY AZCARATE
Fairfax, Virginia
Friday, March 4, 2022

11:57 a.m.

Job No.: 437050

Pages: 1 - 93

Reported by: Carol A. Lowe, RPR




CONFIDENTIAL - UNDER SEAL
Transcript of Hearing
Conducted on March 4, 2022 2

1 Hearing held at:

4 CIRCUIT COURT OF FAIRFAX COUNTY
5 4110 Chain Bridge Road

) Courtroom 5J

7 Fairfax, Virginia 22030

8 (703) 691-7320

PLANET DEPOS
888.433.3767 | WWW.PLANETDEPOS.COM



10
i
12
13
14
15
16

17

CONFIDENTIAL - UNDER SEAL
Transcript of Hearing
Conducted on March 4, 2022 3

APPEARANCES
ON BEHALF OF THE PLAINTIFEF:
BENJAMIN G. CHEW, ESQUIRE
BROWN RUDNICK
601 Thirteenth Street, Northwest
Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20005

(202) 536-1700

ON BEHALEF OF THE DEFENDANT:
DAVID E. MURPHY, ESQUIRE
CLARISSA K. PINTADO, ESQUIRE
CHARLSON, BREDEHOFT, COHEN & BROWN
11260 Roger Bacon Drive
Suite 201
Reston, Virginia 20190

(703) 318~6800

PLANET DEPOS
888.433.3767 | WWW.PLANETDEPOS.COM



10

11

12

L&

14

1.3

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

CONFIDENTIAL - UNDER SEAL
Transcript of Hearing
Conducted on March 4, 2022

Courthouse News, Actress Amber Heard once
described herself in a Washington Post op-ed as a
public figure representing domestic abuse. But in
a Virginia courtroom Friday her attorney spelled
it out. Heard, the attorney claimed, was raped
while the partner of Actor Johnny Depp.

I spoke with Ms. Hennessy after the
hearing. I couldn't tell her anything because I'm
observing the Court's admonition. And she asked
me, I've never heard anything about a rape, that's
not part of this case, is that in the
counterclaims.

Well, it's not. 1It's nct. Ms. Heard
made it up long after the fact because she wasn't
assured -- she wasn't sure that anyone was going
to buy her phony allegations of abuse which are
disproven by the police officers who, of course,
are lying. Every police officer lies in Ms.
Heard's view.

So why does it matter? Okay. The jury
is going to hear this on April 11lth anyway. Why

it matters? It matters because we were going to

PLANET DEPOS
888.433.3767 | WWW.PLANETDEPOS.COM



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22

CONFIDENTIAL - UNDER SEAL
Transcript of Hearing
Conducted on March 4, 2022 10

raise it first. We were going to raise with the

jury in opening the false allegations of rape.
She's taken that away because now the --
the jury pool —-- Courthouse News goes out in
this -- in this -~ this county. Granted, probably
mostly lawyers see it; but it does gc out. And
this article was picked up worldwide. I —-- I
could present the Court many examples of how this
thing metastasized immediately. And this has
happened before with Courthouse News. And there's
nothing wrong with that in an cpen hearing.
They have taken away -- and -- and they
did it deliberately. They did it deliberately.
Now, whether Ms. Bredehoft knew there
was a court reporter in the courtroom or not I
don't kncw. She was appearing by Zoom. But it
doesn't matter. It doesn't matter. It's like a
general intent, specific intent crime. She
certainly knew what she was deing. And she
certainly knew what paragraph 12 of the -- of the
protective order said.
Paragraph 12 of the protective order
PLANET DEPOS
888.433.3767 | WWW.PLANETDEPOS.COM



