

# **Transcript of Hearing**

Date: March 4, 2022 Case: Depp, II -v- Heard

**Planet Depos** 

Phone: 888.433.3767

Email: transcripts@planetdepos.com

www.planetdepos.com

1	VIRGINIA:
2	IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF FAIRFAX COUNTY
3	x
4	JOHN C. DEPP, II, :
5	Plaintiff, :
6	v. : Case No.
7	AMBER LAURA HEARD, : CL-2019-0002911
8	Defendant. :
9	X
10	
11	CONFIDENTIAL - UNDER SEAL
12	
13	HEARING
14	Before the Honorable PENNEY AZCARATE
15	Fairfax, Virginia
16	Friday, March 4, 2022
17	11:57 a.m.
18	
19	
20	Job No.: 437050
21	Pages: 1 - 93
22	Reported by: Carol A. Lowe, RPR

r

#### Transcript of Hearing Conducted on March 4, 2022

Hearing held at: CIRCUIT COURT OF FAIRFAX COUNTY 4110 Chain Bridge Road Courtroom 5J Fairfax, Virginia 22030 (703) 691-7320 

> PLANET DEPOS 888.433.3767 | WWW.PLANETDEPOS.COM

## Transcript of Hearing

	Conducted on March 4, 2022	3
1	APPEARANCES	
2	ON BEHALF OF THE PLAINTIFF:	
3	BENJAMIN G. CHEW, ESQUIRE	
4	BROWN RUDNICK	
5	601 Thirteenth Street, Northwest	
6	Suite 600	
7	Washington, D.C. 20005	
8	(202) 536-1700	
9		
10	ON BEHALF OF THE DEFENDANT:	
11	DAVID E. MURPHY, ESQUIRE	
12	CLARISSA K. PINTADO, ESQUIRE	
13	CHARLSON, BREDEHOFT, COHEN & BROWN	
14	11260 Roger Bacon Drive	
15	Suite 201	
16	Reston, Virginia 20190	
17	(703) 318-6800	
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		

PLANET DEPOS 888.433.3767 | WWW.PLANETDEPOS.COM

## Transcript of Hearing

Conducted	on Manah 1	2022
Conducted of	on March 4,	2022

1	Courthouse News, Actress Amber Heard once
2	described herself in a Washington Post op-ed as a
3	public figure representing domestic abuse. But in
4	a Virginia courtroom Friday her attorney spelled
5	it out. Heard, the attorney claimed, was raped
6	while the partner of Actor Johnny Depp.
7	I spoke with Ms. Hennessy after the
8	hearing. I couldn't tell her anything because I'm
9	observing the Court's admonition. And she asked
10	me, I've never heard anything about a rape, that's
11	not part of this case, is that in the
12	counterclaims.
13	Well, it's not. It's not. Ms. Heard
14	made it up long after the fact because she wasn't
15	assured she wasn't sure that anyone was going
16	to buy her phony allegations of abuse which are
17	disproven by the police officers who, of course,
18	are lying. Every police officer lies in Ms.
19	Heard's view.
20	So why does it matter? Okay. The jury
21	is going to hear this on April 11th anyway. Why
22	it matters? It matters because we were going to

#### Transcript of Hearing Conducted on March 4, 2022

1	raise it first. We were going to raise with the
2	jury in opening the false allegations of rape.
3	She's taken that away because now the
4	the jury pool Courthouse News goes out in
5	this in this this county. Granted, probably
6	mostly lawyers see it; but it does go out. And
7	this article was picked up worldwide. I I
8	could present the Court many examples of how this
9	thing metastasized immediately. And this has
10	happened before with Courthouse News. And there's
11	nothing wrong with that in an open hearing.
12	They have taken away and and they
13	did it deliberately. They did it deliberately.
14	Now, whether Ms. Bredehoft knew there
15	was a court reporter in the courtroom or not I
16	don't know. She was appearing by Zoom. But it
17	doesn't matter. It doesn't matter. It's like a
18	general intent, specific intent crime. She
19	certainly knew what she was doing. And she
20	certainly knew what paragraph 12 of the of the
21	protective order said.
22	Paragraph 12 of the protective order